## West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Parks and Recreation Section Babcock State Park Group 1 – Rehabilitation and Renovation of 6 Cabins

## Exhibit A - Pricing Page (1)

Name of Vendor:	Start to Finish Construction UC
Address of Vendor:	6982 Charleston, Rd Walton, WV 28286
Phone Number of Vendor:	(304) 532-6655

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### **Base Bid**

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Total Base Bid**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in figures*.

\$219,375,00

**Total Base Bid**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Three hindred seventy Pive dollars

#### Additional Item (subflooring) to be added by Contract Change Order if needed:

Quantity\* Unit Price/SF TOTAL

Remove and install new materials per
Sect. 3.1.3 & 4.1.3 damaged subfloor. 100 SF \$\frac{3}{5}\frac{50}{5}\

\*Qty number is a placeholder for bidding purposes and not a guaranteed number.

~ The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the owner. ~

## West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Parks and Recreation Section Babcock State Park Group 1 – Rehabilitation and Renovation of 6 Cabins

## Exhibit A - Pricing Page (2)

#### Additive Alternate 1:

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Additive Alternate 1** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Additive Alternate 1**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in figures</u>.

\$ 20,300.00

Additive Alternate 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Twenty Thornoud Three hundred

#### **Additive Alternate 2:**

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Additive Alternate 2** shall be indicated in the space below.

Additive Alternate 2: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

\$ 28,500.00

**Additive Alternate 2**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in</u> words.

Twenty Eight Thousand Live hunded

<sup>~</sup> The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the owner. ~

## West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Parks and Recreation Section Babcock State Park Group 1 – Rehabilitation and Renovation of 6 Cabins

## Exhibit A - Pricing Page (3)

#### **Additive Alternate 3:**

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Additive Alternate 3** shall be indicated in the space below.

Additive Alternate 3: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

\$ 5,500.00

**Additive Alternate 3**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in words*.

Five Thousand Five hundred

#### **Additive Alternate 4:**

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Additive Alternate 4** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Additive Alternate 4**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in figures*.

\$ 34,500,00

**Additive Alternate 4**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in words*.

Thirty Four Thousand five Lundowl dollars

<sup>~</sup> The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the owner. ~

## West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – Parks and Recreation Section Babcock State Park Group 1 – Rehabilitation and Renovation of 6 Cabins

## Exhibit A - Pricing Page (4)

#### Additive Alternate 5:

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Additive Alternate 5** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Additive Alternate 5**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in figures*.

\$ 7,500,00

**Additive Alternate 5**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in</u> words.

Seven Thousand Fine hundred

<sup>~</sup> The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the owner. ~

Agency/	ARFQ 0310
REQ.P.O#	DNR2100000058

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, Th	nat we, the under	rsigned,	Start to Finish	Construction, LLC	
	_ of	Walton		WV		_, as Principal, ar	nd Great American Insuranc	ce Company
	of	Cincinnati	,ОН	, a corp	oration o	rganized and exis	ting under the laws of the Stat	te of
ОН			- '				held and firmly bound unto t	
of West	Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five	Percent of Am	ount Bid	(\$5% of Amo	ount Bid) for the payment	of which,
well and	l truly to	be made, we joint	y and severally bind	ourselves, our h	neirs, adn	ninistrators, execu	tors, successors and assigns.	-
	The C	Condition of the ab	ove obligation is su	ch that whereas	s the Pri	ncipal has submit	ted to the Purchasing Section	on of the
Departm	nent of	Administration a ce	rtain bid or proposal,	, attached hereto	and ma	de a part hereof, to	o enter into a contract in writin	ig for
Babo	ock SF	P - Group 1 Renov	ation of 6 Cabins -	Rehabilitation a	and Ren	ovation of Six (6)	Cabins at Babcock State P	ark
inclu	ding Ca	abins #1, 2, 3, 4, 5	& 6					
	NOW	THEREFORE,						
	(a)	If said bid shall b	e reiected, or					
	(b)	If said bid shall	be accepted and the				accordance with the bid or	
							and shall in all other respects therwise this obligation shall r	
							and all claims hereunder sh	
event, e	xceed t	the penal amount of	this obligation as he	erein stated.				
	The C		received basely eti	nulates and say	aaa that t	ha abligations of s	said Surety and its bond shall	ho in no
way imp							ich bid, and said Surety doe:	
waive no	otice of	any such extension	1.					
	WITNE	ESS the following s	signatures and seals	of Principal and	Surety	executed and sea	led by a proper officer of Princ	rinal and
Surety /		_	if Principal is an indi				, 20 21	sipai ana
oulety, (	OI Dy I I	incipal individually	ii i iii cipai is air ii di	vidual, tilis	day or		, 20	
Drincina	l Soal					Start to	Finish Construction, LLC	
Principal Seal						Oldi Li	(Name of Principal)	
						Ву		
						(Must be	President, Vice President, o	r
							Ouly Authorized Agent)	
							(Title)	
Surety S	Seal					Great Ame	erican Insurance Company	
-							(Name of Surety)	
							Vid I.	
						Yang	De 100 Milde	
						Laura D. Mosholo	ler Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

#### GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 S13-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FOUR

No. 0 20698

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

LAURA D. MOSHOLDER **EDWARD MORGAN CLARK** KELLY PHELAN DON BRAMLAGE

Address ALL OF SANFORD, FLORIDA

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of

Attest

Assistant Secretary

AUGUST

2020

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN

Divisional Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

day of

AUGUST

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST **Notary Public** State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

Susan a Kohowst

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents. Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of

April



Assistant Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF ROANS	, TO-WIT:
I, Steven A. Kinder	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of _	Start to Finish Construction; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Start to Finish Construction UC (Company Name)
•	n for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and e with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sw	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Steven A. Kinder Signature: Alm S.K.C.
	Title: VP/ Managing Members Company Name: Start to Kinish Construction
	Date: 3/30/2021
Taken, subscribed and sworn	to before me this $30^{-4}$ day of $March$ , $2021$ .
By Commission expires	
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEBORAH R JONES HEDGES JONES WHITTIER & HEDGES FO BOX 7 SPENCER. WV 25276 My commission expires April 19. 202	}

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Start to Finish Construction UC Contractor's License No.: WV-059210

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources - Parks and Recreation Section Babcock State Park Group 1 - Rehabilitation and Renovation of 6 Cabins

#### 11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Steven A. Kincher

Telephone Number: (304) 532 - 6655

Fax Number: N/A

Email Address: S2fconstruction & yahoo.com

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Alenen A. Kinder VP/Managing Member

(Printed Name and Title)

6982 Charleston, Will Walton, WV 25286

304-532-6655

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
Saf construction Dychoo. Com
(email address)
•
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.
Start to Finish Construction UC
(Company)
Start to Finish Construction LLC (Company)  Alment July Steven A. Kinder VA/Manager Member Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Steven A. Kinder VP/Managing Member (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
3/30/202/ (Date)

## **Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)**

Bidder's Name: Start to Fin	sh Construction LCC
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform	more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Modley Plumbing : Hetig	WV 005127
Johnson Electric	WV 051805
ACIK Electric	WV 056325
Elite Roofing	WV 054705
Mantani Mech Group	WV 055733
McCann's Plungsing	PL-01189
Finnie Plumbing	WV 043445
All About Construction	WV 059382

Attach additional pages if necessary.

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR21\*58

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 5 Addendum No. 10
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
Start to Finish Construction isc Company Authorized Signature
1 1 - 16 1

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



## WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV059210

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING

START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC DBA START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC 6982 CHARLESTON RD WALTON, WV 25286

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

NOVEMBER 19 2020 NOVEMBER 19 2021

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

## WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT **BUSINESS REGISTRATION** CERTIFICATE

**ISSUED TO:** START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC 6982 CHARLESTON RD WALTON, WV 25286-8844

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

2381-3317

This certificate is issued on: 11/19/2019

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code.

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

#### This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued.

This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.19 L0154372032



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/28/20 11:12AM

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(9), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the PRODUCER

CONTACT Customer Service Department

Gaslamp Insurance Services, LLC	PHONE (ROO) 920 A125 LEAV					
Bruce Carille	[A/C. No. Extly (800) 920-4125					
3238 Grey Hawk Court Carlsbad, CA 92010	E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@premieragencyservices.com					
d report billinger pri 1 il dai 1 il decembrary una se con distalla	INSURER(5) AFFORDING COVERAGE : NAIC # INSURER A : AIX Specialty Insurance Company 12833					
INSURED	INSURER B. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London AA-1122000					
Start To Finish Construction LLC	INSURER C: Trisura Specialty Insurance Company 16188					
6982 Charleston Road,	INSURER D:					
Walton, WV 25286	INSURER E:					
	INSURER F:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HE	REVISION NUMBER:					
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS					
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVI	DED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,					
ADDLSUBR:	POUCY EFF POLICY EXP					
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABBLITY SIZGL4908B23563						
A CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	DAMAGE TO RENTED 1050 000					
	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 1950,000					
	MED EXP (Any one person) \$5,000					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	PERSONAL & ADV IMJURY \$1,000,000					
X POLICY PRO LOC	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000					
OTHER:	PRODUCTS - COMPYOP AGG 1\$2,000,000					
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	COMPINED PARCE S IN CO.					
	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex accident)					
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	SODILY INJURY (Per pason) 1 \$					
AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)   \$					
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS	PROPERTY DAMAGE \$					
UMBRELLA LIAB X CONTRA	: \$					
C V EVOTER LIAR	05/28/2020 05/28/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000					
COMINISAMADE	AGGREGATE \$2,000,000					
WORKERS COMPENSATION	•					
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	PER OTH-					
- ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N OFFICE/MINEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A (Mandatory in N/)	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 8					
(standartor) in N1) Il yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT   \$					
B Ioland Marine						
B Inland Marine   IMEB04957	05/20/2020 05/26/2021					
DESCRIPTION OF ORTHORN AND ALL						
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additional Remarks Solverification of Coverage	lule, may be attached if more space is required)					
- The state of the						
*Subject to all policy terms, exclusions and conditi	nns*					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						
SERVICION TO THE PROPERTY OF T	CANCELLATION					
Vanification of Community	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE					
Verification of Coverage	THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Bruce Carlile Bull L. Cachel					

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/12/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					CONTACT Customer Service Department						
Gaslamp Insurance Services				PHONE (900) 020 4125 FAX (900) 020 4407							
Cadamp mediane correct					(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): (A/C, No):					020 1101	
3238 Grev Hawk Ct						ADDRESS:					
3238 Grey Hawk Ct. Carlsbad CA 92010						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A . AIX Specialty Ins Co					
├				CA 92010	INSURE					12833	
INSU					INSURE	RB: NOVAC	asualty Compa	any		42552	
ı	Start To Finish Construction LLC	;			INSURE	RC:					
ı	6982 Charleston Road				INSURE	RD:					
					INSURE	RE:					
	Walton			WV 25286	INSURE	RF:					
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: WC 20-21/GL	19-20 M	laster		REVISION NUMB	ER:		
TH	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I	NSUF	RANCE	LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	ISSUED	TO THE INSUR	RED NAMED A	BOVE FOR THE POL	ICY PERIOD		
	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUI										
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO							UBJECT TO ALL THE	ETERMS,		
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR		TREBUG	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)				
LTR	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	20.000	
							1	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	9	00,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR				- 1		9	PREMISES (Ea occurre	ence) \$ 50,0		
١. ا								MED EXP (Any one per			
Α				SIZGL4908D223235		08/21/2019	08/21/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJ	JURY \$ 1,00	00,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				- 1			GENERAL AGGREGAT	1.000.000		
	POLICY PRO- LOC				- 1			PRODUCTS - COMP/O	RODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 1,000,000		
	OTHER:								\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LI (Ea accident)	IMIT \$		
l î	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per p			
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$			
8	HIRED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE			
- 6	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				-				- 3		
1	CCCOR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		N/A	N/A SIS-WK-10000880			04/10/2020	04/10/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,00	00,000	
	(Mandatory In NH)				- 1	1 0 11 10/2020	0411012021	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	PLOYEE \$ 1,00	0,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	Y LIMIT \$ 1,00	0,000	
					- 1						
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule, ı	may be att	ached if more sp	ace is required)				
Verif	ication of Coverage										
*Sub	ject to all policy terms, exclusions and condi	itions	*								
CER	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
								SCRIBED POLICIES		BEFORE	
	Verification of Coverage				THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
verification of Goverage											
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
					Bus L. Cochh						
	Ÿ						10m	ed lock	h		